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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0288 BN



)

PENNY BRUHL,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Penny Bruhl is subject to discipline for incompetency and violation of a professional trust or confidence.
Procedure


On February 14, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bruhl.  Bruhl received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on May 24, 2011.  The Board also sent her a request for admissions on June 15, 2011.  Bruhl answered neither. 
  
On August 5, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary disposition (“the motion”).
  We gave Bruhl until September 1, 2011, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the 
Board establishes facts that (a) Bruhl does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.


In its motion, the Board relies on the request for admissions that was served on Bruhl on June 15, 2011.  Bruhl did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  In this case, however, we cannot rely on the deemed admissions for the reasons set out under “Conclusions of Law” below.  

Our rules require that Bruhl file an answer to the complaint.
  We may on our own motion order that Bruhl is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Bruhl to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint.  Based on the complaint and Bruhl’s failure to answer the complaint, we deem the facts of the complaint admitted, and we make findings of undisputed fact based on the factual allegations of the complaint.  We also treat the Board’s motion as a motion for decision on the pleadings.
Findings of Fact

1. Bruhl is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Bruhl was employed as an RN at St. Joseph Hospital West in Lake St. Louis, Missouri (“the Hospital”) From February 14, 2008 until October 2, 2009.  
3. On April 13, 2009, Bruhl accessed the electronic record of patient T.H.
4. On April 13, 2009, Bruhl was not assigned to provide care for patient T.H. and was not authorized to access patient T.H.’s electronic record.
5. After the April 13, 2009 incident, Bruhl received corrective counseling regarding patient privacy.
6. On October 1, 2009, Bruhl was providing care to a patient
 in the Hospital’s labor and delivery unit.
7. The patient’s stepmother telephoned the Hospital and spoke to Bruhl.
8. The patient’s stepmother asked Bruhl for the results of the patient’s urine drug screen.
9. Bruhl provided the results to the stepmother.
10. Bruhl had no authorization from the patient to give or release information regarding her health and medical condition to the stepmother.

11. The Hospital terminated Bruhl from employment on October 2, 2009.

12. Bruhl’s employment was terminated for breaching client confidentiality and for violating the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”).

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Bruhl has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 
against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


By failing to answer the complaint, Bruhl admitted conduct constituting cause for discipline.  With regard to the proffered requests for admissions, however, the Board violated Supreme Court Rule 59.01(c)(2)(B), which provides:
(2) When Requests May be Served.  Without leave of court, requests may be served on:

*   *   *

(B) A defendant or respondent upon the expiration of 30 days after the first event of the defendant entering an appearance or being served with process[.]

In this case, Bruhl was served with the complaint on May 24, 2011, but the Board neither waited the 30 days required by the rule to serve her with its requests for admissions, nor asked our leave to serve them before the 30-day period ran.  As a result, we cannot rely on the Board’s unanswered requests for admissions to provide any facts to support our decision, and can look only to the facts alleged in the complaint (which we deem admitted) to determine whether a decision in the Board’s favor is merited.
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The complaint alleges that Bruhl’s conduct in releasing protected patient information without the patient’s authorization to the patient’s stepmother, and in accessing the electronic record of a patient not under her care, constituted misconduct in her functions as a nurse.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  We do not have enough information to determine any wrongful intention from Bruhl’s accessing of patient T.H.’s electronic record, and consider it possible that Bruhl showed more of a lack of judgment than an intent to do wrong in giving patient information to the patient’s stepmother.  We therefore find no misconduct.

The complaint does not directly allege incompetency, but we find evidence of Bruhl’s incompetency in her admitted behavior.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Had Bruhl only violated patient confidentiality once, we could not find her to have possessed that requisite state of being, but the second incident, coming after she was instructed on confidentiality, leads to a conclusion that she was incompetent.


But, was Bruhl given sufficient notice of the incompetency allegation in the complaint?  Paragraph 16 of the complaint recites § 335.066.2(5) in its entirety, which includes 
incompetency as grounds for discipline.  Yet the complaint explicitly alleges only two grounds for discipline—misconduct and violation of a professional trust or confidence.   

We apply the analysis of Moheet v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts
 and conclude that Bruhl was given sufficient notice that incompetency is at issue.  The Court of Appeals in Moheet began with the rule of Duncan regarding the level of pleading required:

The specificity of charges could be at essentially three levels.  The most general is simply a statement that the accused has violated one or more of the statutory grounds for discipline without further elaboration, i.e., he has been grossly negligent. Such an allegation is insufficient to allow preparation of a viable defense.  The second level involves a greater specificity in setting forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline. The third level involves a degree of specificity setting forth each specific individual act or omission comprising the course of conduct.  Due process requires no more than compliance with the second level.[
]
In Moheet, the complaint did not specifically allege that the physician committed “conduct or [a] practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the…physical health of a patient.”  Instead, the complaint set out the statute
 containing the allegation and made specific allegations regarding Moheet’s behavior, i.e., failed to ascertain an emergency room patient’s blood pressure or otherwise examine the patient.
  The Court of Appeals found that reciting the statute and setting out the behavior constituting cause for discipline complied with Duncan’s second level of pleading and thus satisfied due process.  Bruhl is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetency.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Bruhl’s conduct as described above at the Hospital, while on duty as an RN, violated the professional trust and confidence placed in her by her patients and employers.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Bruhl is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 26, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Effective January 1, 2009, our rules now refer to “summary decision” instead of summary disposition.


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2010.


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(A), (C).


�The patient’s name was not given.


�Pub. L. 104-191.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�Id. at 436.


�154 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


�Moheet, 154 S.W.3d at 398, citing Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�Section 334.100.2(5).


�Moheet, 154 S.W.3d at 398-99.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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